Sheets & Grossfield, r.c.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
309 East Main Street « Round Rock, TX 78664-5246
Phone 512-255-8877 « fax 512-255-8986

April 29, 2014

Joe F. Torralva

SWWC Utilities, Inc.

1620 Grand Avenue Parkway, Suite 140
Pflugerville, Texas 78660

Re:  County Road 170 construction project
SWWC—overflow pipe facility cost sharing

Dear Joe:

Please allow this letter to sct out my understanding regarding the responsibility
for the cost of the construction of certain overflow pipe and related drainage
appurtenances in connection with the operation of SWWC Utilities, Inc. (“SWWC”)
storage tank facility which was affected by the CR 170 expansion project.

_ As part of the utility relocation activities in preparation for the construction of
Williamson County’s (“County™) proposed improvements to CR 170/A.W. Grimes, the
existing SWWC overflow pipe structure was required to be reconfigured.

Williamson County has proposed to add the construction of this overflow pipe
reconfiguration to the CR 170 construction plans as a change order, with such changes to
be constructed by the existing contractor in substantial compliance with plans, notes or
specifications as shown in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein, The
Counly desires to share the cost of this additional work with SWWC, with each party
hereby agreeing to be responsible for 50% of the actual final change order cost to
complete the work.

SWWC’s payment for its portion of this cost shall be due within 30 days after
receiving any supporting written contractor billing or actual cost support for the work
described above, and written request from the County or its agents that payment be
remitted as agreed herein.

The parties understand and agree that the total actual cost of the proposed change

order has yet to be accurately determined, but in no event shall the total dollar amount for
which SWWC is responsible as set out herein exceed a maximum of $15,000.

00297928.DOC




If this meets with your understanding please have the appropriate person execute
this letter on behalf of SWWC, and we will have this considered by the commissioners
court and executed by the judge so that the work can be completed as planned.

Please feel fiee to contact me at any time if you have any questions or concerns
about these issues.

Very truly yours,

P Lkl

Don Childs
Sheets & Crossfield, P.C.

AGREED:

SWWC Utilities, Inc., a Delaware corporation

o e B

Its: VKE PRES DeN
Date: 4'39' W

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

By:
Dan A. Gattis
County Judge

Date:




EXHIBIT “A” TO LETTER AGREEMENT




yar e dal el gy U e dy - _._

i b VO o 4

Cority 32 J0y wss dWre Yedd oaie eiswy QLML WY - TeZee = 81 1J
La1 T ¢ 2q Tl Lo A3INI 880,61 “doud
Doty 49T WA

s T

'
-

1¥ .0075% 135430
(OLL ¥3) 991582 VIS .T=D.

00+PE VIS ~Q0+1Z VLIS
ALNOAYT ¥3M3SWEOLS

LE°5CE = 61 04
43N] QUMD .OL “a0Md
4H .0079f 13sdi0
0Lt ¥} wh°I5-62 WIS .2-0.

£ £
a2t Gvow A0 g 2
= 438 =81 “<ONd _ﬂ
40D = R e . S . S ——
S = &
| R P - S — o
w-.. =
al T L.t TUZF Gvoa ALNIOJ] 5
[.ghoom : =t ; 3. raisis. SSNI¥O “m ¥ Qo
2781 g — i N b o o o e g e B i B B b=
SRR i 3
zomuf_hdl_-g 8l ey o f { 2
& e B T E—
2 & [ g N !
’ worels viswe 8 SLSILEAID | 1 £ £
= — - s 24 (pe ,,. H L o1 ons
\ 2 5 ] b o Ht o “ l rozl ¥ oo mu %o.q.wmﬁbmnwa
SrelUnaZ(? i) emeld yi oo | 1 153 aleDs
' _ e Ir,ﬁ I [
Y M
“YILND
INY BHMD AYAOYOH 4O 30VHD ONY — 23— STHISZTS QVSHHIA0 I 1
IN1T HILVH 0INCHS 5137H1 gend e Jeemmes J1HIDTE OWNOWOU3ONT 1 \
O BHND  “ATNO NOTLWROINI HOA —_— 38v3 o I 1
SI S3LIMS NYId 29VNIYED —_— 3H17 5vo 1 96°¥B = .GL 17 i
NO MEOHS ONI 13w doud i L3I Bun3 Lol “doyd \
15 X3 ™, LH ,00°3€ 135440
—_— INOH3T3L OYIHUIAG I~ (0LL ¥3) 00-0S+Z ~wiS .5-3. i
ziozs12/21 —_ 3NOHdITIL ] ~ . i
a Eere Sy et (A —
....... — ATDH O3S0d0Md|  E T S =4
————-- - A707Y INLISDA | SEmm—— N e el m A
::::: - SLINTY ALTD m_ __w
- ————— I MANNGD | = o -
e o 3oNzd | =t \, =
- 3N1T ALudobd| e T S : .ﬁ_ F
7 N - =
O 3381 FE==2_: el ooy - i
@ B e — O e~ sl . w
= Kais| B ™ . 1=
G— HOHONY 3HTR ARD m___l p 2
] 390d AT . 0. % 1B
5199 worLvis 1s3L sva| £ 4 hm%p.q%wm AlNnog) = =
05 = 4L i37v0S = x08 Trd| 8 . LR 2
e ITOHNY AKISAUOLS L il o —
] TY1S303d MOHIITIL | s N (-C ey W 2 N o~ s 1
) TIONNYI INCHITIL| 1
o KOILYLS ISSL W3LYa
oE £z 0 i mpma AWA TCHLNGD MITINIEIS “ ﬂ_
@ HILEN M3IVA _
B g miu oniuzEEa | &> 1vdan 3uis| | LR o ae 1
TSR RIS ST 8 3ATVA UILYR| L S350 ___
-1 JI0HNTH ¥ZL¥A
Sunames .nﬂ.-bf;kn..w.vlltﬁ e 3704 WNILS STIvEL t
“ONI 'SEVICOSSY

NI O -E=0vE 1 =937




| QNG - 00+LE VIS
| e oL

QL QYO ALNNOD

o T

= %
2 nu.ﬂnmc#s«%_ SU3HIO A§ 03LYIOT3H 33 01 $310d HIMOL “L
TR
5 i -03¥IND3Y
= + SY SYFHIC A8 Q3LYDOT3¥ 38 OL S30N34 9

“O3UINOZY S¥ YIOINCHS 0350J0Nd 40 3903

©1 031¥2073Y 36 0L SEXOIIWN ONLISIG S

THOT HALVA MIOLS
40 3IN0Y 3L JONYHD OL 10N S¥Y M3NNWM

i v HONS NI NDILIONOD ¥3LI33 HO TvnD3 OL
s

ALIALLOY NOTLONHISNGD A9 QIEWNLSIO vaNY
ONNOBD 3HL MUNLIY TIYHS HOLIWHINGI “»

“NOTLIMMISNOS INIHRG Q20vnva
HO O3LO3INNGISIO SIILITILN ONILSIXI
LI3NNCIZY / HIVE3N TIVHS HOLIWMINGD T

"MOLLINULSNGD OMINNIJSE OL ¥OTMd

- o

ALNNOD
NOSHYITI1IA

M

881 |

O, ML A9 GTIIJ ZHL NI 03141H3A
38 DL 3uY ONY ATNO NOILVIOT JLYWIXOUJdY
43 Juv NMOHS SIILINLLA TIV T

"O3LON 3STANZHIO SS3IWN
GHND 40 20¥4 OL 3WY SNOISNIWIQ T “1

(oz1 avou %ou
i S3WI¥D "M Y 00 -£9+9¢ V1S
4 1J3rodd anN3

LLPETLIR =Ty —. ST P
L80°1€F = g0l
A3INL BEM T3

V1S ANITHOLVH

00 '0G+SE

"HILLND |
ONY BHND AVMOVOH 4O 3QVHD ONY

NG NNOKS OdNT A5TNI BuND
S3L0N

—= STHIS3 T OVZHEZAD
......... Feermeenns J1ULIFT3 CUAOUOUSOND

IO/ IZAEN

0§ = 41 33¥3S

o

0s se o

b il
rosmE KL SO Shnan
B ALNIBES . LOn

DUADL « S & SUSASAIND - BSoUSUY
ON 'SEIVIODSSY 2

NS DION-EH=vE

“AT0Y ONLISIXZ
SLINIT ALID
ENIT ALNNOD

334
3KIT ALE3dOEd

F3ML

X0l

NIIS

EOHONY SHIM AMD
30d ALIILLN
NOLLYLS 1S3L S¥D

“

V153034 3INDHITEL
STICHNYI 3INOHAITEL
NOJLVIS ISIL MALVA
3ATYA TIOULNDD HITUNIHCS
H315M Y3lva

ANVHOAH 3u14

SATVA HILvE

IICHNTT H3LYR

3702 YHOIS J1davul

UNE53T

Lozosthomomter . O

—_—

",

{ RS ez o SVOLUTA A=

| 27°% =g .z g |pe
SVOMLr B> ] sl

NTWHOLVH

Stn«om
st

;V.l‘.-? 3
T

e e e

—

£ e e s

00.00

|

————

00 "05+5p

T
i

SL°5C = LE1

AFINT_V3EY vXl “dObd]
17 L¥3°05 135340)
‘SbevE “W|E 1

———

|

Lo

i |

V |I ‘ H

: -
ATCULINE STA. 310

e o
—

— et o




